

No. W2023-00293-COA-R3-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT JACKSON

JOSE MARCUS PERRUSQUIA,

Petitioner – Appellant,

v.

FLOYD BONNER, JR. AND STEVE MULROY,

Respondents – Appellees.

On Appeal from the Shelby County Chancery Court
Case No. CH-22-0820-3

PETITIONER-APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Paul R. McAdoo (BPR No. 034066)
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
6688 Nolensville Rd., Suite 108-20
Brentwood, TN 37027
Phone: 615.823.3633
Facsimile: 202.795.9310
pmcadoo@rcfp.org

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS11

I. Mr. Perrusquia’s public records requests.11

 A. Mr. Perrusquia’s public records request to the Sheriff.11

 B. Mr. Perrusquia’s public records request to the DA.13

 C. The Sally Port Footage.15

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....17

ARGUMENT19

I. The DA’s Office is a “records custodian” of the Sally Port Footage with an obligation to retain it and should have been ordered to receive and retain the requested public records.19

 A. The DA is a “records custodian” of records it receives in connection with its official business.20

 B. Injunctive relief is necessary to facilitate access to the Sally Port Footage from the DA and to ensure access to future public records received by the DA in connection with its official business.28

II. Disclosure of the Sally Port Footage is mandatory under the TPRA, not discretionary.30

III. Mr. Perrusquia should be awarded reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs.....35

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE40
RULE 27(E) ADDENDUM41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. Dep't of Health v. Westark Christian Action Council</i> , 910 S.W.2d 199 (Ark. 1995).....	16
<i>Arnold v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 19 S.W.3d 779 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999)	35
<i>Barfield v. Fla. Dep't of Law Enf't</i> , No. 93-1701, slip op. (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. May 19, 1994).....	30
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Memphis City Schs. v. Memphis Publ'g Co.</i> , 585 S.W.2d 629 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1979)	23
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Rock Island Cnty. v. United States ex rel. State Bank</i> , 71 U.S. 435 (1866)	33
<i>Chandler v. City of Sanford</i> , 121 So. 3d 657 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)	24, 25
<i>City of Memphis v. Bethel</i> , 17 S.W. 191 (Tenn. 1875)	33
<i>Clarke v. City of Memphis</i> , 473 S.W.3d 285 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015)	36
<i>Colella v. Whitt</i> , 308 S.W.2d 369 (Tenn. 1957)	32
<i>Friedmann v. Marshall Cnty.</i> , 471 S.W.3d 427 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015)	16, 36
<i>Great N. Nekoosa Corp. v. Bd. of Tax Assessors of Early Cnty.</i> , 261 S.E.2d 346 (Ga. 1979)	33
<i>Griffin v. City of Knoxville</i> , 821 S.W.2d 921 (Tenn. 1991)	22, 23, 26, 37

<i>Hickman v. Tenn. Bd. of Probation & Parole,</i> No. M2001-02346-COA-R3-CV, 2003 WL 724474 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 4, 2003).....	29
<i>In re Kaliyah S.,</i> 455 S.W.3d 533 (Tenn. 2015)	16
<i>Lee Med., Inc. v. Beecher,</i> 312 S.W.3d 515 (Tenn. 2010)	21
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum,</i> 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	16
<i>Lind v. Beaman Dodge, Inc.,</i> 356 S.W.3d 889 (Tenn. 2011)	16
<i>Memphis Publ'g Co. v. Cherokee Child.</i> <i>& Fam. Servs., Inc.,</i> 87 S.W.3d 67 (Tenn. 2002)	24, 26, 28, 34
<i>Memphis Publ'g Co. v. City of Memphis,</i> 871 S.W.2d 681 (Tenn. 1994)	16, 22, 26, 35
<i>Moore v. Buchko,</i> 154 N.W.2d 437 (Mich. 1967)	33
<i>Nandigam Neurology, PLC v. Beavers,</i> 639 S.W.3d 651 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2021)	21, 26, 34
<i>Quillen v. Crockett,</i> 928 S.W.2d 47 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1995).....	19
<i>Ramsey v. Town of Oliver Springs,</i> 998 S.W.2d 207 (Tenn. 1999)	19
<i>Schneider v. City of Jackson,</i> 226 S.W.3d 332 (Tenn. 2007)	28, 35
<i>State ex rel. Matthews v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs,</i> 1990 WL 29276 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 21, 1990).....	26

<i>State v. Culbreath</i> , 30 S.W.3d 309 (Tenn. 2000)	19
<i>Swickard v. Wayne Cnty. Med. Exam’r</i> , 475 N.W.2d 304 (Mich. 1991)	17
<i>Swift v. Campbell</i> , 159 S.W.3d 565 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004)	30
<i>Tenn. Downs, Inc. v. Gibbons</i> , 15 S.W.3d 843 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999)	19
<i>Tennessean v. Elec. Power Bd. of Nashville</i> , 979 S.W.2d 297 (Tenn. 1998)	24, 30
<i>Tober v. Sanchez</i> , 417 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982)	25
<i>Town of LaGrange v. Auchinleck</i> , 573 N.W.2d 232 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997)	33

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 119.011	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-505	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-509	27
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-3-121	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-7-103	19

Other Authorities

3 Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes & Statutory Construction</i> § 57.12 (8th ed.)	33
Fla. AGO 92-78, 1992 WL 527487 (Oct. 30, 1992)	25
